

ENGLISH

IMPORTANT: FULLY CHARGE BATTERY PACK BEFORE FIRST USE.

Thank you for selecting the Stinger Switchblade®, a truly remarkable flashlight. As with any professional tool, reasonable care and maintenance of this product will provide years of dependable service. Please read this manual before using the Stinger Switchblade®.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS. This guide contains important safety and operating instructions for your Stinger Switchblade®.

LED SAFETY

⚠ CAUTION LED RADIATION (RG-2). DO NOT STARE INTO BEAM. MAY BE HARMFUL TO EYES. PER IEC 62471 Ed 1.0:2006-07.

MAGNET SAFETY

⚠ CAUTION THIS PRODUCT HAS A STRONG MAGNETIC FIELD. STRONG MAGNETS CAN BE HARMFUL TO PEOPLE WITH MEDICAL IMPLANTS AND ALSO PRESENT A PINCH HAZARD. KEEP A DISTANCE OF AT LEAST 12 INCHES FROM PACEMAKERS.

⚠ WARNING RISK OF INJURY. THE USE OF SUBSTANDARD OR AFTERMARKET COMPONENTS, MODIFICATIONS TO THE ORIGINAL PARTS, OR USE OF THIS FLASHLIGHT WITH ANY INCOMPATIBLE PRODUCT MAY VOID WARRANTY AND COULD LEAD TO PRODUCT FAILURE OR PERSONAL INJURY.

BATTERY SAFETY

⚠ CAUTION EXPLOSION RISK, BURN, AND FIRE HAZARD. DO NOT DISASSEMBLE, CRUSH, SHORT CIRCUIT, HEAT ABOVE 140°F (60°C), OR DISCARD IN FIRE. KEEP AWAY FROM CHILDREN. BATTERY MUST BE RECYCLED OR DISPOSED OF PROPERLY.

BATTERY INSTALLATION/REMOVAL

Uses one Streamlight Stinger Switchblade® rechargeable battery. Extend the metal hook to gain access to the screws. Remove the four Phillips screws and base to access the battery. Replace with another Stinger Switchblade® battery #76805. Insert the battery dual contact end first. Replace the base and secure with the four screws.

The rechargeable battery contained in this product is recyclable. At the end of its useful life, under various country and state laws, it may be illegal to dispose of this battery in the municipal solid waste stream. Check with your local solid waste officials for details in your area for recycling options or proper disposal (In USA: RBRC).

CHARGING

⚠ NOTICE Fully charge battery before first use.

Charger Mounting

The charger should never be mounted against any heat sensitive surface. Before drilling any holes, make sure there is room to insert and remove the flashlight. Two (2) self-tapping screws are included to mount the charger. The correct size hole for these screws in sheet metal is 1/8.”

Using the Charger

The charger is equipped with dual power input ports. The overlapping design prevents both the USB input and the 12VDC vehicle input from being connected at the same time. An AC/USB power supply with custom USB cable is supplied to attach to the charger/holder. Place the small micro-USB plug of the USB cable (SL logo up) into the USB connector sleeve (marked with SL logo) that is located on the base of the charger. The micro-USB plug and connector on the charger base are keyed and contain a locking feature and will “snap” into place. Connect the AC/USB power supply to a wall outlet. The charger may also be connected to any other standard, powered USB outlet (charge time may increase).

To charge the flashlight, first turn it off and insert it into the charger. The triangular plate on the head fits into a mating recess in the charger. With the plate toward the charger, slip the barrel of the flashlight between the charger arms and pull downward until it locks into place. The red LED on the charger housing must light to ensure that the battery is being charged. The flashlight may be stored in the charger continuously when not in use. There is no danger of overcharging.

IMPORTANT: Maximum charging temperature range is 20°F to 115°F with optimal temperature range between 50°F and 86°F. A safety circuit prevents charging outside the maximum range and the red charge LED will pulse rapidly. When the temperature is within an acceptable range charging will resume.

The flashlight recharges in 11 hours (5V/1A USB input) or 9 hours with 12VDC input.

Charger LED Indicators

- There is a red LED on the charger housing and PiggyBack® sleeve.
- Charging...LED is steady.
- Charged...LED pulses shortly every second.
- Error...LED pulses rapidly. This may be caused by out-of-range temperature or input voltage.
- It is normal for the indicator to switch between steady and blink.

CHARGING

Fold back the rubber micro-USB cover to access the charge port. Note that the plug end is keyed to ensure proper alignment. The charge indicator is located just below the charge port (between the charge cradle contacts). This indicator will be steady red when charging and blink when the battery is fully charged. The flashlight can be connected to the micro-USB charge cord when not in use. There is no risk of overcharging. Charge times will vary depending on the current available from the USB port. When using Streamlight power supplies, the Stinger Switchblade® recharges in approximately 11 hours.

VEHICULAR CHARGING

A 12VDC power cord (#22051) is equipped with a cigarette plug and is available for mounting a Streamlight charger in a vehicle. The plug can be removed, and the wires can be attached directly to a power source for a more permanent installation.

⚠ CAUTION

Fire Hazard. Before making electrical connections in a vehicle, keep in mind that a shorted auto battery can easily start a fire. Make all connections with type-approved connectors intended for such service. Be sure that your installation is fused.

A two-ampere fuse must be used on the positive lead. The red or striped lead is positive, and the unmarked lead is negative. When connecting the charger to a fuse block, the positive power lead goes to the connector that is unpowered when the vehicle’s fuse is removed. The charger body is electrically isolated from the charge circuit and allows positive ground installations. The charger is diode protected and if connected in reverse polarity simply won’t operate until connected properly.

Streamlight recommends connecting chargers to an unswitched source of power to ensure the flashlight is always fully charged. If the vehicle will not be driven for several days, the flashlight should be removed from the charger to avoid vehicle battery drain.

Charging the flashlight with the charger will draw between 0.4 - 0.6 amperes for up to 9 hours during charging. Charger will draw less than 0.1 amperes when in maintenance mode when battery is fully charged.

GENERAL OPERATION

The push-button switch is located on the body of the flashlight under the 180° rotatable light bar. Depress the button momentarily to turn the flashlight on. The cool white LEDs will come on and brighten in a few seconds. Press the button again and the cool white LEDs turn off and the 90 CRI color matching LEDs turn on. Press the button a third time and the 90 CRI LEDs turn off and the UV LED turns on for leak detection. The fourth press will turn the flashlight off. When any mode is selected, the LEDs will turn on in a low light condition and ramp up to full brightness to help preserve your vision.

NOTE: If you wait more than two seconds between button pushes, the next press of the button will turn the flashlight off.

The Stinger Switchblade® has a 40-minute timer on the UV LED to ensure the flashlight turns off.

The base also includes magnets that will hold the flashlight on ferrous metal surfaces to provide task-specific illumination.

MAINTENANCE

Keep flashlight battery and charger contacts clean at all times. Poor contact can cause malfunction. An abrasive pencil eraser works well to clean the contacts.

PRODUCT USE

Streamlight flashlights are intended for use as high intensity, heavy duty, and portable light sources. Use of Streamlight flashlights for any purpose other than as light sources is specifically discouraged by the manufacturer. Streamlight specifically disclaims liability for other than recommended use.

⚠ NOTICE

Be sure to use only genuine Streamlight replacement parts to ensure product safety. Substitution may invalidate the product approval. Do not try to repair the unit yourself. Send to a qualified service facility or return it to the factory.

STREAMLIGHT LIMITED LIFETIME WARRANTY

Streamlight warrants this product to be free of defects for a lifetime of use except for batteries and bulbs, abuse, and normal wear. We will repair, replace, or refund the purchase price of this product should we determine it to be defective. This limited lifetime warranty also excludes rechargeable batteries, chargers, switches, and electronics which have a 2-year warranty with proof of purchase. **THIS IS THE ONLY WARRANTY, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR SPECIAL DAMAGES ARE EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMED EXCEPT WHERE SUCH LIMITATION IS PROHIBITED BY LAW.** You may have other specific legal rights which vary by jurisdiction.

Go to streamlight.com/support for a complete copy of the warranty. To register your product, go to streamlight.com (Online Product Registration). Retain your receipt or any proof of purchase.

OPTIONES

The Stinger Switchblade® contains few user-serviceable parts.

For service options, go to streamlight.com/support/service and complete the Online Service Request for factory service or to find the location of an authorized Streamlight repair center near you.

Or contact:

Customer Service
© Streamlight, Inc.
30 Eagleville Road
Suite 100
Eagleville, PA 19403-3996, USA
Phone: (800) 523-7488 Toll-Free / +1 (610) 631-0600
Fax: (800) 220-7007 / +1 (610) 631-0712
Email: cs@streamlight.com

ESPAÑOL

IMPORTANTE: CARGUE EL PAQUETE DE PILA COMPLETAMENTE ANTES DE USARLA POR PRIMERA VEZ.

Gracias por seleccionar Stinger Switchblade®, una linterna verdaderamente extraordinaria. Como ocurre con cualquier herramienta profesional, el cuidado y mantenimiento razonables de este producto le proporcionarán años de servicio confiable. Lea este manual antes de usar Stinger Switchblade®.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES. Esta guía contiene importantes instrucciones de seguridad y funcionamiento para su Stinger Switchblade®.

SEGURIDAD LED

⚠ CUIDADO RADIACIÓN LED (RG-2). NO MIRE DIRECTAMENTE AL HAZ. PODRÍA DAÑAR SU VISTA. DE CONFORMIDAD CON IEC 62471 Ed. 1.0:2006-07.

SEGURIDAD DEL IMÁN

⚠ ADVERTENCIA ESTE PRODUCTO TIENE UN FUERTE CAMPO MAGNÉTICO. LOS IMANES FUERTES PUEDEN SER DAÑINOS PARA LAS PERSONAS CON IMPLANTES MÉDICOS Y TAMBIÉN PRESENTAN PELIGRO DE PELLIZCAMIENTO. MANTENGUA UNA DISTANCIA DE AL MENOS 12 PULGADAS (30,48 CENTÍMETROS) DE LOS MARCAPASOS.

⚠ CUIDADO RIESGO DE LESIONES. EL USO DE COMPONENTES DE NO ESTÁNDAR O DEL MERCADO DE ACTUALIZACIÓN, LAS MODIFICACIONES A LAS PIEZAS ORIGINALES O EL USO DE ESTA LUZ DE TRABAJO CON CUALQUIER PRODUCTO INCOMPATIBLE PUEDE ANULAR LA GARANTÍA Y PODRÍA PROVOCAR FALLAS DEL PRODUCTO O LESIONES PERSONALES.

SEGURIDAD DE LAS PILAS

⚠ CUIDADO RIESGO DE EXPLOSIÓN, PELIGRO DE QUEMADURAS E INCENDIO. NO DESMONTE, APLASTE, CORTOCIRCUITE, NI CALIENTE A TEMPERATURAS POR ENCIMA DE 60°C (140°F) NI LAS DESECHE EN UN FUEGO. MANTENGUA FUERA DEL ALCANCE DE LOS NIÑOS. LA PILA DEBE RECICLARSE O DESECHARSE CORRECTAMENTE.

INSTALACIÓN/EXTRACCIÓN DE LAS PILAS

Utiliza una batería recargable Streamlight Stinger Switchblade®. Extienda el gancho de metal para acceder a los tornillos. Retire los cuatro tornillos Phillips y la base para acceder a la batería. Reemplácela con otra batería Stinger Switchblade® #76805. Inserte primero el extremo del contacto doble de la batería. Vuelva a colocar la base y asegúrela con los cuatro tornillos.

La batería recargable contenida en este producto es reciclable. Al final de su vida útil, según las leyes de varios países y estados, puede ser ilegal deshacerse de esta batería en el flujo de desechos sólidos municipales. Consulte con los funcionarios locales de desechos sólidos para obtener detalles en su área sobre las opciones de reciclaje o eliminación adecuada (en EE. UU.: RBRC).

CARGANDO

⚠ AVISO Cargue la pila completamente antes de usarla por primera vez.

Montaje del cargador

El cargador nunca debe montarse contra ninguna superficie sensible al calor. Antes de perforar cualquier agujero, asegúrese de que haya espacio para insertar y quitar la linterna. Se incluyen dos (2) tornillos autorroscantes para montar el cargador. El tamaño correcto del orificio para estos tornillos en chapa es de 1/8 de pulgada (0,3175 cm).

Usando el cargador

El cargador está equipado con dos puertos de entrada de alimentación. El diseño superpuesto evita que la entrada USB y la entrada del vehículo de 12 V CC se conecten al mismo tiempo. Se suministra una fuente de alimentación CA/USB con un cable USB personalizado para conectar al cargador/soporte. Coloque el pequeño conector micro-USB del cable USB (logotipo SL hacia arriba) en la funda del conector USB (marcada con el logotipo SL) que se encuentra en la base del

cargador. El enchufe y el conector micro-USB en la base del cargador tienen una llave y contienen una función de bloqueo que se “encajará” en su lugar. Conecte la fuente de alimentación CA/USB a una toma de pared. El cargador también se puede conectar a cualquier otro tomacorriente USB con alimentación estándar (el tiempo de carga puede aumentar).

Para cargar la linterna, primero apágala e insértala en el cargador. La placa triangular del cabezal encaja en un hueco correspondiente del cargador. Con la placa hacia el cargador, deslice el cilindro de la linterna entre los brazos del cargador y tire hacia abajo hasta que encaje en su lugar. El LED rojo en la carcasa del cargador debe encenderse para garantizar que la batería se está cargando. La linterna se puede almacenar en el cargador continuamente cuando no esté en uso. No hay peligro de sobrecarga.

IMPORTANTE: El rango de temperatura máxima de carga es de 20 °F (-6 °C) a 115 °F (46 °C), con un rango de temperatura óptimo entre 50 °F (10 °C) y 86 °F (30 °C). Un circuito de seguridad evita la carga fuera del rango máximo y el LED de carga rojo parpadeará rápidamente. Cuando la temperatura esté dentro de un rango aceptable, se reanudará la carga.

La linterna se recarga en 11 horas (entrada USB 5V/1A) o 9 horas con entrada 12VDC.

Indicadores LED del cargador

- Hay un LED rojo en la carcasa del cargador y en la funda PiggyBack®.
- Cargando... El LED está fijo.
- Cargado... El LED parpadea brevemente cada segundo.
- Error...El LED parpadea rápidamente. Esto puede deberse a una temperatura o voltaje de entrada fuera de rango.
- Es normal que el indicador cambie entre fijo y parpadeante.

Carga USB

Doble hacia atrás la cubierta de goma micro-USB para acceder al puerto de carga. Tenga en cuenta que el extremo del tapón está codificado para garantizar una alineación adecuada. El indicador de carga está ubicado justo debajo del puerto de carga (entre los contactos de la base de carga). Este indicador estará fijo en rojo durante la carga y parpadeará cuando la batería esté completamente cargada. La linterna se puede conectar al cable de carga micro-USB cuando no esté en uso. No hay riesgo de sobrecarga. Los tiempos de carga variarán dependiendo de la corriente disponible en el puerto USB. Cuando se utilizan fuentes de alimentación Streamlight, el Stinger Switchblade® se recarga en aproximadamente 11 horas.

CARGA EN EL VEHÍCULO

Un cable de alimentación de 12 V CC (#22051) está equipado con un enchufe para cigarrillos y está disponible para montar un cargador Streamlight en un vehículo. Se puede quitar el enchufe y los cables se pueden conectar directamente a una fuente de alimentación para una instalación más permanente.

⚠ CUIDADO Peligro de incendio. Antes de realizar conexiones eléctricas en un vehículo, tenga en cuenta que un cortocircuito en la batería del automóvil puede provocar fácilmente un incendio. Realice todas las conexiones con conectores homologados destinados a dicho servicio. Asegúrese de que su instalación esté fusionada.

Se debe utilizar un fusible de dos amperios en el cable positivo. El cable rojo o rayado es positivo y el cable sin marcar es negativo. Al conectar el cargador a un bloque de fusibles, el cable de alimentación positivo va al conector que queda desconectado cuando se retira el fusible del vehículo. El cuerpo del cargador está aislado eléctricamente del circuito de carga y permite instalaciones a tierra positiva. El cargador está protegido por diodos y, si se conecta con polaridad inversa, simplemente no funcionará hasta que se conecte correctamente.

Streamlight recomienda conectar los cargadores a una fuente de energía no consumida para garantizar que la linterna esté siempre completamente cargada. Si el vehículo no se utilizará durante varios días, se debe retirar la linterna del cargador para evitar que se agote la batería del vehículo.

Cargar la linterna con el cargador consumirá entre 0,4 y 0,6 amperios durante hasta 9 horas durante la carga. El cargador consumirá menos de 0,1 amperios cuando esté en modo de mantenimiento cuando la batería esté completamente cargada.

FUNCIONAMIENTO GENERAL

El interruptor de botón está ubicado en el cuerpo de la linterna debajo de la barra de luz giratoria de 180°. Presione el botón momentáneamente para encender la linterna. Los LED de color blanco frío se encenderán y brillarán en unos segundos. Presione el botón nuevamente y los LED de color blanco frío se apagarán y los LED de combinación de colores de 90 CRI se encenderán. Presione el botón por tercera vez y los LED de 90 CRI se apagarán y el LED UV se encenderá para detectar fugas. La cuarta pulsación apagará la linterna. Cuando se selecciona cualquier modo, los LED se encenderán en condiciones de poca luz y aumentarán hasta alcanzar el brillo máximo para ayudar a preservar su visión.

NOTA: Si espera más de dos segundos entre presionar un botón, la próxima vez que presione el botón se apagará la linterna.

Stinger Switchblade® tiene un temporizador de 40 minutos en el LED UV para garantizar que la linterna se apague.

La base también incluye imanes que sujetarán la linterna sobre superficies de metales ferrosos para proporcionar iluminación específica para la tarea.

MANTENIMIENTO

Mantenga limpios en todo momento los contactos de la batería de la linterna y del cargador. Un mal contacto puede causar un mal funcionamiento. Un borrador de lápiz abrasivo funciona bien para limpiar los contactos.

USO DEL PRODUCTO

Las linternas Streamlight se han diseñado para ser utilizadas como fuentes de luz portátiles de alta intensidad y para uso pesado. El uso de las linternas Streamlight para cualquier otro fin que no sea como fuentes de luz está expresamente desaconsejado por el fabricante. Streamlight renuncia específicamente a cualquier responsabilidad con cualquier uso distinto al recomendado.

⚠ AVISO

Para garantizar la seguridad del producto, asegúrese de utilizar piezas de repuesto originales de Streamlight. Su sustitución podría invalidar la aprobación del producto. No trate de reparar la linterna por su cuenta. Llévela a un centro de servicio cualificado o devuélvala a la fábrica.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE POR VIDA DE STREAMLIGHT

Streamlight garantiza que este producto está libre de defecto durante su vida útil a excepción de las pilas y bombillas, o por abuso y desgaste normal. Repararemos, sustituiremos o reembolsaremos el precio de compra de este producto si determináramos que está defectuoso. Esta garantía limitada de por vida también excluye las pilas recargables, los cargadores, botones y sistemas electrónicos que tengan una garantía de 2 años con prueba de compra. **ESTA ES LA ÚNICA GARANTÍA, EXPRESA O IMPLÍCITA, INCLUIDA CUALQUIER GARANTÍA DE COMERCIABILIDAD E IDONEIDAD PARA UN FIN EN PARTICULAR. SE RECHAZAN EXPRESAMENTE LOS DAÑOS FORTUITOS, CONSECUENTES O ESPECIALES SALVO EN AQUELLOS LUGARES DONDE DICHA LIMITACIÓN ESTÉ PROHIBIDA POR LA LEY.** Podría tener otros derechos legales específicos que varían según la jurisdicción.

Diríjase a streamlight.com/support para obtener una copia completa de la garantía. Para registrar su producto, vaya a streamlight.com (registro del producto en línea). Conserve su recibo o cualquier prueba de compra.

OPCIONES DE SERVICIO

Stinger Switchblade® contiene pocas piezas que el usuario pueda reparar.

Para informarse sobre las opciones de servicio, diríjase a streamlight.com/support/service y rellene la Solicitud de servicio en línea para servicio de fábrica o para encontrar la ubicación de un centro de reparación Streamlight autorizado cercano.

O comuníquese con:

Customer Service
© Streamlight, Inc.
30 Eagleville Road
Suite 100
Eagleville, PA 19403-3996, EE. UU.
Teléfono: (800) 523-7488 gratuito/+1 (610) 631-0600
Fax: (800) 220-7007/+1 (610) 631-0712
Correo electrónico: cs@streamlight.com

FRANÇAIS

IMPORTANT : CHARGER COMPLÈTEMENT LA PAQUET DE PILE AVANT LA PREMIÈRE UTILISATION.

Merci d'avoir choisi la Stinger Switchblade®, une lampe de poche vraiment remarquable. Comme pour tout outil professionnel, un entretien et un entretien raisonnables de ce produit fourniront des années de service fiable. Veuillez lire ce manuel avant d'utiliser le Stinger Switchblade®.

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS. Ce guide contient des instructions de sécurité et d'utilisation importantes pour votre Stinger Switchblade®.

SÉCURITÉ LED

⚠ ATTENTION RAYONNEMENT LED (RG-2). NE PAS REGARDER DIRECTEMENT DANS LE FAISCEAU. IL EXISTE UN RISQUE POTENTIEL POUR LES YEUX. CONFORME À LA NORME IEC 62471 Éd. 1.0:2006-07.

SÉCURITÉ DES AIMANTS

⚠ ATTENTION CE PRODUIT A UN CHAMP MAGNÉTIQUE FORT. DES AIMANTS PUISSANTS PEUVENT ÊTRE NOCIFS POUR LES PERSONNES PORTANT DES IMPLANTS MÉDICAUX ET PRÉSENTER ÉGALEMENT UN RISQUE DE PINCEMENT. GARDEZ UNE DISTANCE D'AU MOINS 12 POUCES (30,48 CENTIMÈTRES) DES PACEMAKERS.

⚠ AVERTISSEMENT RISQUÉ DE BLESSURE. L'UTILISATION DE COMPOSANTS DE QUALITÉ INFÉRIEURE OU DE RECHANGE, LES MODIFICATIONS DES PIÈCES D'ORIGINE OU L'UTILISA-

TION DE CETTE LAMPE DE TRAVAIL AVEC TOUT PRODUIT INCOMPATIBLE PEUT ANNULER LA GARANTIE ET PEUT ENTRAÎNER UNE DÉFAILLANCE DU PRODUIT OU DES BLESSURES CORPORELLES.

SÉCURITÉ RELATIVE AUX PILES

⚠ ATTENTION RISQUE D'EXPLOSION, DE BRÛLURE ET D'INCENDIE. NE PAS DÉSASSEMBLER, ÉCRASER, COURT-CIRCUITER, PORTER À UNE TEMPÉRATURE SUPÉRIEURE À 60 °C, NI ÉLIMINER PAR LE FEU. À CONSERVER HORS DE PORTÉE DES ENFANTS. LA PILE DOIT ÊTRE RECYCLÉE OU MISE AU REBUT DE MANIÈRE ADEQUATE.

MISE EN PLACE ET/OU RETRAIT DE PILES

Utilisez une batterie rechargeable Streamlight Stinger Switchblade®. Déployez le crochet métallique pour accéder aux vis. Retirez les quatre vis Phillips et la base pour accéder à la batterie. Remplacez-la par une autre batterie Stinger Switchblade® #76805. Insérez d'abord l'extrémité à double contact de la batterie. Remplacez la base et fixez-la avec les quatre vis.

La batterie rechargeable contenue dans ce produit est recyclable. À la fin de sa durée de vie utile, en vertu de diverses lois nationales et étatiques, il peut être illégal de jeter cette batterie avec le flux de déchets solides municipaux. Vérifiez auprès de vos responsables locaux des déchets solides pour plus de détails dans votre région sur les options de recyclage ou d'élimination appropriée (aux États-Unis : RBRC).

MISE EN CHARGE

⚠ AVIS Charger complètement la pile avant la toute première fois.

Montage du chargeur

Le chargeur ne doit jamais être monté contre une surface sensible à la chaleur. Avant de percer des trous, assurez-vous qu'il y a de la place pour insérer et retirer la lampe de poche. Deux (2) vis autotaraudeuses sont incluses pour monter le chargeur. La taille correcte du trou pour ces vis dans la tôle est de 1/8 de pouce (0,3175 cm).

Utilisation du chargeur

Le chargeur est équipé de deux ports d'entrée d'alimentation. La conception superposée empêche à la fois l'entrée USB et l'entrée du véhicule 12 V CC d'être connectées en même temps. Une alimentation AC/USB avec un câble USB personnalisé est fournie pour être fixée au chargeur/support. Placez la petite fiche micro-USB du câble USB (logo SL vers le haut) dans le manchon du connecteur USB (marqué du logo SL) situé à la base du chargeur. La fiche micro-USB et le connecteur sur la base du chargeur sont dotés d'une clé et contiennent une fonction de verrouillage et s'engrèneront en place. Connectez l'alimentation AC/USB à une prise murale. Le chargeur peut également être connecté à toute autre prise USB alimentée standard (le temps de charge peut augmenter).

Pour charger la lampe de poche, éteignez-la d'abord et insérez-la dans le chargeur. La plaque triangulaire sur la tête s'insère dans un évidement correspondant du chargeur. Avec la plaque vers le chargeur, glissez le corps de la lampe de poche entre les bras du chargeur et tirez vers le bas jusqu'à ce qu'il se verrouille en place. La LED rouge sur le boîtier du chargeur doit s'allumer pour garantir que la batterie est en charge. La lampe de poche peut être stockée dans le chargeur en permanence lorsqu'elle n'est pas utilisée. Il n'y a aucun risque de surcharge.

IMPORTANT : La plage de température de charge maximale est de -6 °C à 46 °C avec une plage de température optimale entre 10 °C et 30 °C. Un circuit de sécurité empêche la charge en dehors de la plage maximale et la LED de charge rouge clignotera rapidement. Lorsque la température se situe dans une plage acceptable, la charge reprend.

La lampe de poche se recharge en 11 heures (entrée USB 5V/1A) ou 9 heures avec entrée 12VDC.

Indicateurs LED du chargeur

- Il y a une LED rouge sur le boîtier du chargeur et sur le manchon PiggyBack®.
- En charge...la LED est fixe.
- Chargé... La LED clignote brièvement toutes les secondes.
- Erreur... La LED clignote rapidement. Cela peut être dû à une température ou à une tension d'entrée hors plage.
- Il est normal que l'indicateur bascule entre fixe et clignotant.

Chargement USB

Repliez le cache micro-USB en caoutchouc pour accéder au port de charge. Notez que l'extrémité de la fiche est clavetée pour garantir un alignement correct. L'indicateur de charge est situé juste en dessous du port de charge (entre les contacts du socle de charge). Cet indicateur sera rouge fixe lors de la charge et clignotera lorsque la batterie sera complètement chargée. La lampe de poche peut être connectée au cordon de charge micro-USB lorsqu'elle n'est pas utilisée. Il n'y a aucun risque de surcharge. Les temps de charge varient en fonction du courant disponible sur le port USB. Lorsque vous utilisez les alimentations Streamlight, le Stinger Switchblade® se recharge en 11 heures environ.

CHARGE DANS VÉHICULE

Un cordon d'alimentation 12 V CC (#22051) est équipé d'une prise allume-cigare et est disponible pour monter un chargeur Streamlight dans un véhicule. La fiche peut être retirée et les fils peuvent être connectés directement à une source d'alimentation pour une installation plus permanente.